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1.  Aiken, Joan. Not What You Expected, A Collection of Stories. 
New York: Doubleday and Co, 1974. 
First Edition. 8vo. 320pp. Publisher’s blue cloth spine over yelow paper covered boards, titled 
in gilt to spine. Minor edgewear, and very good clean copy, in a bright pictorial dustwrapper 
with some minor marhinal creasin and some discolouration of the white background here 
and there, a good looking copy. Internally clean, a rather well produced book, with a signed 
typewritten note from Joan Aiken to Richard Dalby discussing the gift of the book and that a 
lot of her similar work is sadly out of print. Aiken and Dalby corresponded rather frequently, 
and had a friendly bibliophilic relationship. A nice association copy. 
[Ref: 1148] £125

2.  Askew, Alice and Claude. The Lily and The Devil. 
London: Everett & Co., n.d. [c. 1912]. 
First edition. 8vo. 350pp. + 4pp. ads. Publisher’s green cloth titled and decorated in gilt and 
black to spine and front board, with a suitably dramatic pictorial onlay to the front board, 
minor shelfwear and a slight lean, a spot of discolouration to the cloth here and there, 
spotting to page edges. A pretty, respectable copy, internally clean, front inner hinge starting, 
lacking a front flyleaf. A vibrant little tale from the rather spectacular Askews, who 
collaborated joyfully on 89 novels in something like 12 years before rampaging into the First 
World War from the rather shaky posting of Serbia, from whence (obviously after having 
written a novel about it) they took part in The Great Retreat (also known as The Albanian 



Golgotha, and the most tragic civilian episode of the Great War, which is saying something) 
in which 400,000 people started out from Prishtina to Alessio, and only 180,000 got there. 
The Askews made it the whole way, only to be killed when their civilian vessel, most likely on 
its way to the Serbian refuge of Corfu, was torpedoed by a German submarine. They left 
behind a large heap of rather glittering work which is mostly covered in the dusts of time. 
[Ref: 1143] £50

3.  Benson, E.F. Visible and Invisible. 
London: Hutchinson, [1946]. 
Reprint edition. 8vo. 176pp. Publisher’s red cloth titled in black to spine, in a very good 
bright, clean dustwrapper with some minor edgewear and fraying. A very superior copy 
indeed of a fragile book. Internally clean. Benson’s second collection of weird and 
supernatural yarning; continuing Benson’s preoccupation with large, sinister women, 
vampires, and of course, a giant slug. All in a day’s work. 
[Ref: 988] £150



4.  Bodkin, M. McD'. [McDonnell Bodkin]. A Stolen Life. 
London: Ward Lock & Co Limited, 1898. 
First edition. 8vo. 320pp. Publisher’s brown cloth boards with title to front and spine in red. 
Spine bruised and bumped. Edges untrimmed. A little dusty to page edges. Light toning to 
prelims. Occasional thumbing to pages throughout, but fresh and bright despite this. A very 
good, solid copy. Bodkin began his career in journalism while still a law student, becoming a 
noted author, newspaper editor and journalist alongside his career as a barrister and Irish 
Nationalist politician. Our intrepid, glamorous, rich and smart (”He gives our Edison fits!”) 
hero, Doctor Vivian Ardel, rescues a suicidal girl from the Thames Emabankment, thrills 
ensue. 
[Ref: 1069] £150

5.  Boothby, Guy. A Crime of The Under Seas. 
London: Ward, Lock & Co., 1905. 
First edition. 8vo. 347pp. + 4pp. ads. Publisher’s lavishly decorated blue bevelled boards titled
and decorated in gilt and green to spine and front board. Boothby books were always 
devilishly handsome objects, this one has some bumping and scuffing to extremities but is 
nevertheless tight, strong, and ready for show to advantage. Internally clean, some toning to 



prelims and the tissue guard of the Stanley L. Wood frontispiece (antique diving suit, floating
corpse, the usual). A lot of Boothby’s work during this period was in stories for periodicals 
like The Strand, The Grand etc. and he attained some definite slight immortality for stepping 
manfully into the gap left by Sherlock Holmes and providing the world with the fiendish and 
saturnine, villainous genius, Dr. Nikola (accompanied by his preternaturally spooky cat, 
Apollyon). It’s very stirring stuff, fiendish deeds, square jawed chaps, fluttery damsels, and 
some to be expected pushing of the tolerance envelope where modern readers are concerned. 
Engrossing, if consumed heavily salted. 
[Ref: 1132] £175

6.  Capes, Bernard. The Skeleton Key. 
London: Collins, 1919. 
First edition. 8vo. 274pp. Publisher’s red orange cloth titled in black and blind to the spine 
and front board. A trifle scuffed and rubbed, the odd stain and spot of soiling, the largest 
issue being that the cloth of the spine has dried out and become a trifle flaky. A “very good” 
copy because it is structurally strong and solid, not because it’s pretty. It’s not ugly, but it’s 
kind of the Me of books, okay I suppose, but with some irritating issues. Internally clean, and 
with the major redeeming feature of being inscribed by Rosalie Capes to James Ransome in 
April 1919. Capes himself died in the 1918 flu epidemic, which is suitably on point for the 
2020’s, and this collection of tales was published posthumously, with an introduction by G.K. 
Chesterton extolling his late colleague’s virtues, albeit rather hastily. This was, rather 
monumentally, the first crime collection to be commissioned by Collins, and we know how 
that turned out. 
[Ref: 990] £250



7.  Clouston, J. Storer. Vandrad the Viking Or, The Feud and The Spell. 
London: Thomas Nelson, n.d. [1930’s]. 
Apex Series edition, a little pocket illustrated series produced by Nelson. Small 8vo. 224pp. 
Publisher’s red cloth titled and decorated in black to spine and front board, minor shelfwear 
and a slight nick to the cloth at the base of the front hinge, in a very good, bright example of 
the elusive dustwrapper with some scuffing and rubbing, light creasing to extremities and 
some small chips of loss here and there. Internally clean, a surprisingly attractive, 
intentionally cheap reprint edition. Colour frontispiece. The first novel (originally published 
in 1898) of noted Orcadian scholar and writer Joseph Storer Clouston, this one delving into 
ancient saga, and the depredations of the northern raiders in a manner which very clearly 
highlights Clouston’s historian leanings. 
[Ref: 1141] £75

8.  Dickinson, H.R. Sketches in Verse. 
[Printed by Richardson’s of Greenwich], [1905]. 
8vo. 122pp. Original burgundy buckram with bevelled boards, top edge gilt, others 
untrimmed. Minor scuffing and edgewear, a spot of fading to the cloth here and there, but 
nothing even hinting at instability, weakness, or a lack of any desire to traverse another 117 
years wrapped in mystery. Packed with plates, some in colour, by the likes of Frank Dadd, 
Gordon Browne, and Henry Paget of Sherlock Holmes fame, all painstakingly tipped in by 
hand, and many very conspicuously composed around the subject matter, either that or very 
well chosen. The production values are excellent, the reproduction, the paper, every aspect of 



the execution of this book is to a very high standard. Every now and then one comes across 
something which definitely exists, but doesn’t really offer very many clues as to why. 
It’s a collection of verses, very late Victorian in style and content, all along supernatural 
themes, witches, ghosts etc. and all pretty good, in a very “British” fashion. The identity of 
H.R. Dickinson remains a mystery, beyond the publication of a book entitled “Sentimental & 
Absurd Rhymes” published by A&F Denny of London towards the end of the 19th century, 
although I’m assuming he is the distinguished gentleman in the title page illustration, why 
this book of supernatural poetry exists is unknown, it has all the hallmarks of an expensive 
private printing, possibly to celebrate Mr. Dickinson’s talent, it’s known that he was familiar 
on a personal level with some of the artists, but beyond that...

Worldcat is endearingly confused by who has an actual physical copy of any of his works. My 
best guess is that he was a relative of F.C. Dickinson, noted late Victorian artist for periodicals
and magazines alongside the likes of Paget and Browne, there’s a fair amount of Boer War 
related content in here, and F.C. Dickinson’s most familiar work deals with the Boer conflicts;
that would explain a connection, but it is currently pure supposition and guesswork. I am very
charmed by this object, but I am intrigued I can offer no concrete information on it beyond 
the fact that it is pretty cool, and a really good demonstration of how something can be 
incredibly rare, but also not at all “popularly” sought after. 
[Ref: 1048] £125



9.  Dyer, Thistleton [The Reverend Thomas Firminger Thistleton Dyer]. Strange 
Pages from Family Papers. 
London: Sampson, Low, Marston & Company, 1900. 
“New Issue” stated, the first was issued in 1895. 8vo. 319pp. Publisher’s dark blue cloth titled 
in gilt to spine, minor edgewear and bumping, bright clean and strong, with a slight crease 
across the cloth of the front board. Internally clean, trifling spotting here and there. 
Internally clean, a touch dusty to page edges, a little shaken, a respectable copy. A highly 
regarded collection of folk lore and superstition, presented in a semi-dramatised form and 
illustrated throughout, with such delights as “The Dead Hand”, “Mysterious Rooms”, “Family 
Death Omens” and “Extraordinary Disappearances.” Something of an authority on British 
folklore, the Reverend puts together a pleasing collection, perhaps best to sterr clear of his 
“Folk Lore of Women” though, unless you are into accounts of inherent frailty, and innate sin 
amongst “the weaker sex.” 
[Ref: 1055] £125

10.  Erckamann-Chatrian, M. [Emile Erckmann and Alexandre Chatrian]. The 
Forest House and Catherine’s Lovers.. 
London: Sampson, Low and Marston, 1871. 
First UK edition. 8vo. 272pp. + 16pp. ads. dated September 1870. Publisher’s original ribbed 
russet cloth over bevelled boards, titled and rather expansively decorated in black and gilt to 
spine and front board. Minor inoffensive shelfwear, some light bumping to extremities and a 
shallow pinhole to the cloth of the spine not interfering with the text. A very good, strong, 



clean copy. Internally clean, glazed black endpapers with W.H. Smith blindstamp to front 
flyleaf. All contemporary Erckmann-Chatrian material is pretty thin on the ground, and the 
process of collecting is complicated by some tortuous publication processes, differing 
translations, and the rather free spirited swapping of titles and story lineups. Worth it 
though, and this tale of ghostly Horsemen, feral forest dwellers, and decidedly gothic 
historical feuds is no exception. Scarce. 
[Ref: 1135] £375

11.  Erckmann-Chatrian, M. [Ed: Hugh Lamb]. The Best Tales of Terror: Erckmann-
Chatrian. 
London: Millington Books, 1981. 
First edition. 8vo. 263pp. Publisher’s original blue cloth titled in gilt to spine in a very good, 
clean and sharp example of the dustwrapper. A very good copy indeed, inscribed by the Editor
to the front flyleaf:
“To Richard Dalby, who helped make this book as good as it is, Many Thanks and Very Best 
Wishes, Hugh Lamb, June ‘81 (...and I imagine EC would be grateful too, so ‘Merci’)”
Also present laid in at the front is the useful sheaf of Richard Dalby’s related notes and 



ephemera. A nicely produced homage to the masters, containing 10 of their most notable 
tales, including The Man Wolf, and The Wild Huntsman. 
[Ref: 1138] £175

12.  Erckmann-Chatrian, M. [Emile Erckmann and Alexandre Chatrian]. The Wild 
Huntsman and Other Tales [with: The Gipsies, and, The Murderer’s Violin]. 
London: Ward, Lock & Co., n.d. [1870’s]. 
Beeton’s Erckmann-Chatrian Library edition. 8vo. 184pp. + 8pp.ads + laid in Beeton’s 
Erckmann-Chatrian Library publication slip in delicate yellow paper. Publisher’s deep red 
cloth titled and decorated rather opulently in black and gilt to spine and front board. Minor 
shelfwear and scuffing to extremities, some minor discolouration of the cloth, a very good, 
bright copy. Internally clean, glazed yellow endpapers, slightly shaken with a couple of proud 
gatherings. The title tale is basically The Forest House under another title (and presumably by
a different translator, there are minor textual differences), with the addition of two other tales
rendering it a completely ‘new’ volume issued under the Beeton/Ward Lock banner. The tiny, 
ephemeral slip listing the current status of the Erckmann-Chatrian Library places this voluem
as Number 20, the last on the list, and although this copy is definitely illustrated, it is not 
listed as one of the publications noted with an asterisk as “Beautifully Illustrated.” All of this 
material is hard to find reliably nowadays, and is well worth the effort when one does, there’s 
a rather joyful straightforwardness to Erckmann-Chatrian that results in them having dated 
rather more amiably than many of their contemporaries. 
[Ref: 1136] £375



13.  Fremlin, Celia. The Parasite Person. 
London: Victor Gollancz, 1982. 
Second impression, July 1982. 8vo. 176pp. Publisher’s red cloth title in gilt to spine, clean and 
bright, in a very good example of the signature yellw, black and red Gollancz dustwrapper 
with some minor edgewear. A very good copy indeed, inscribed by the author to the front 
flyleaf:
“To Georgina Marett, with very best wishes for Her next book! Celia Fremlin”

A rather Highsmith-esque novel in which a very mediocre sort of chap gets involved with a 
young woman who systematically, and rather terrifyingly dismantles all of it. Frankly he 
rather deserves it, but it’s still fascinating, although the central conceit that depressed people 
are all intrinsically parasitic needs quite a lot of... tweaking. 
[Ref: 1144] £95

14.  Graeme, Bruce [Graeme Montague Jeffries]. Calling Lord Blackshirt. 
London: Hutchinson, [1943]. 
First edition. 8vo. 152pp. Publisher’s red-orange cloth titled in black to spine, with a 
publisher’s imprint to the front board, also in black. In a very good, bright and clean example 
of the dustwrapper, minor toning to the spine and some light edgewear, priceclipped. A very 
good copy. Internally clean, ownership to front flyleaf, a book with all the hallmarks of a 
wartime economy effort that has kept itself up admirably. A really rather bizarre production 



that to all intents and purposes is a continuation of the earlier “Balckshirt” stories in which 
the intrepid Richard Verrell fights fascists and defends the usual: tea, crumpets, cravats, and 
waifish blondes in seamed nylons, all things put at risk by the forces of any and all Reichs 
(Nazis Don’t Do Crumpets, which I believe is the title of one of the sequels), although in this 
incarnation it’s Tony Verrell, Lord Richard’s raffish layabout, RAF fighter ace son (quite how 
one can be a fighter ace and a layabout is never properly explained in the rulebook of wartime
fiction, but it’s a thing). The weirdness sets in (there’s a lot of weirdness), when one realises 
that this mysterious blonde-sinister industrialist-opium and blackmail plot having 
shenanigans of a novel takes place in an imaginary future England after the war against 
Hitler...this obviously being written whilst the nasty Austrian was still being a horrid little 
bastard to all and sundry until we collectively managed to put an end to that, thank you very 
much. 

This in itself is odd enough, except that the “Blackshirt Extended Universe” also extends back 
into Revolutionary France (”Monsieur Blackshirt”, “The Inn of The Thirteen Swords” etc) and 
off in a number of other directions under the inheriting hand of “Rodric Gaeme” who was in 
real life Graeme Jeffries son, who picked up the pen when his father put it down in about 1952.
Graeme Jeffries, to further stir the pot in this saga of some kind of louche, dinner jacket 
wearing notional Eternal Champion, also wrote under a bewildering lineup of of aliases 
including Peter Bourne, and David Graeme. He also falls under the category of writers who 
must be praised for the invention of Theodore Terhune, a young and intrepid Bookdealer who
solved book related mysteries. Graeme, whichever one we are talking about, seems to have 
been one of those chaps who wrote a novel every two months, with a writing technique that 



can best be described as “Knock 'em down and keep 'em down.” Absolutely delirious, 
although obviously not immune to a spot of casual mid century prejudice. 
[Ref: 1145] £175

15.  Hainsworth, Frederick. The Gytrash. 
London: Arthur H. Stockwell, n.d. [1920]. 
First edition. 8vo. 176pp. Publisher’s rather peculiar speckled or rippled grainy blue grey cloth 
titled in gilt to spine and front board. One of the oddest choicest for a book cloth I’ve ever 
seen, seeing as the pattern of the cloth all but obscure the titles, but there we go. Bright, 
square, and sharp with some incidental shelfwear and a couple of spots of discolouration to 
the cloth, light fading to spine. Internally clean, pretty standard Stockwell paper quality, a 
little spotting to the page edges but remarkably solid and handsome. The Gytrash of the title 
is referring to the Yorkshire (well, North country I guess) legend of a giant black dog 
(incidentally mentioned in Jane Eyre), a kind of Northern England breed of the Barghest, or 
Black Shuck, except the Gytrash could walk on its hind legs as a dog, and also might appear as
hellish donkey or cow of some sort, occasionally referred to as the “Shagfoal”, proving that 
there’s nowt so odd as country folklore. This tale is probably more properly a supernaturally 
inclined mystery than a full on “Dear God what is that thing?” ride through Northern eldritch 
beasts). Scarce 
[Ref: 1077] £125



16.  Hallifax, Sydney. Annals of a Doss House. 
London: George Allen, 1900. 
8vo. Publishers green boards with title in black to spine and front boards. Light wear to head 
of spine, slight darkening to spine panel, though internally bright and clean. A charming if 
somewhat bleak collection of accounts relating to the Phoenix doss house, as published in the
Echo. Several chapters have been added and appear published here for the first time, making 
it a more substantial contribution to the genre of slum literature. A novelette and 9 other 
stories are included, all very “Child of The Jago”, although most likely lacking at least some of 
Morrison’s single minded commitment. Fascinating and scarce. 
[Ref: 1063] £125

17.  Hodgson, William Hope. The House on The Borderland.. 
Sauk City: Arkham House, 1946. 
Large 8vo. 640pp. Near fine in publisher's black cloth titled and decorated in gilt to spine, 
very minor dulling. In a very good dustwrapper with the bare minimum of edgewear and 
fading. Sharp, bright and clean, a nice, strong copy. Internally clean, with bookplate of John 
David Gaffen to the front pastedown. Incorporating a kind of "Welcome to William Hope 
Hodgson" approach whereby most of his major works are presented alongside an essay by 
H.C. Koenig, and an attempt at a bibliography. Hodgson led an extraordinary life; ran away to 
sea, was the first person to photograph stalk lightning from a ship in a storm, taught self 
defense to the Bradford police force, had an altercation with Houdini, wrote a number of 
blindingly splendid weird tales that influenced everyone from H.P. “Ugh! Foreigners!” 
Lovecraft to Gary Gygax, then he signed up as a relatively senior soldier during the First 
World War and was finally disintegrated by a shell in Belgium at the age of 41. He was an all 
round marvel of a chap, and notwithstanding his urge to lapse into faux 17th century 
narrative prose (something that Lovecraft might have emulated with more success), his weird 
tales are some of the most atmospheric and exciting around. Probably his most well known 
creation (outside of a couple of his characters making guest appearances in "Lost") would 
have to be Thomas Carnacki, psychic detective and "Ghost Finder." whose adventures ran in 
The Idler magazine in 1910. Everyone should read William Hope Hodgson, thank you for your 
attention. 
[Ref: 1021] £350



18.  Holland, Hester [Hester Gaskell Gorst]. Week-Ends for Henry. 
London: Hurst and Blackett, [1947]. 
First edition. 8vo. 192pp. Publisher’s dark olive cloth, titled in black to spine, in a very smart 
dustwrapper with some minor shelfwear, a very superior copy. Smart and bright. Internally 
clean. A frothy little tongue in cheek mystery about a conspiracy to kill an affable old buffer 
for the inheritance, the byline of which is “God gave us our friends, and The Devil our 
relations”, which, truth. Hester Holland wrote mystery and speculative fiction under a 
number of pseudonyms, and is often described as a man, but was in fact Mrs. Hester Gorst, 
born in 1887 in Liverpool, became a notable artist who studied under Henry Tonks at the 
Slade, and later in Brussels, and had a number of successful exhibitions in London, Salon de 
Paris, and other continental venues. 
[Ref: 1147] £50

19.  Hunter, Mollie [Pseud. Maureen Mollie Hunter McIlwraith]. The Mermaid 
Summer. 
New York: Harper & Row, 1988. 
First US Edition. 8vo. 119pp. Publisher’s green cloth with a cream linen spine titled in black, 
minor edgewear and scuffing, a very good, clean copy in a clean and tidy price-clipped 
dustwrapper with some water damage to the verso of the front panel, noy actually visible 
whilst looking at the book, but there nevertheless. Internally clean and bright, page edges 
untrimmed, a very nicely produced book. This copy inscribed by the author to the title page 
“To Buchy, a small repayment for the great pleasure of his friendship, Mollie Hunter 12/4/89”
Also present is an extensive two page typewritten signed letter, on headed notepaper, to 
Buchy, discussing aspects of the book’s publication, family news, and with two photographs 
laid in, one of the author in 1989, and one photo of the Blackadder portrait of Hunter that 



hangs in the National Gallery of Scotland, both photos being discussed in the body of the 
letter, which is clearly to a close friend familiar with the author and her family. A very sweet 
association from an author with a long and distinguished career writing speculative fiction for
children and young adults, often dealing with themes from Scottish folklore. 
[Ref: 1047] £175



20.  Jacob, Violet. The Fortune Hunters. 
London: John Murray, 1910. 
First edition. 8vo. 352pp. Publisher’s deep red cloth titled in gilt to spine and ruled and 
decorated in black to spine and front board. Minor edgewear and bumping, a very good copy 
indeed of a nicely produced book. Internally clean and fresh, some spotting tp prelims and 
some dustiness to the page edges, otherwise a bright, clean copy. A highly regarded, yet 
elusive novel by the lyrically gifted Violet Jacob, a rather aristocratic lady of Scottish descent 
and affection who was described by Hugh McDiarmid as “The most considerable of 
contemporary vernacular poets.” Perhaps best known for “Flemington”, her novel of the 
Jacobite rising, this offering is nevertheless a finely composed collection of varied tales, some 
of which are distinctly unsettling. Rare. 
[Ref: 1064] £250

21.  Jessop, Augustus (The Reverend). Frivola, Simon Ryan, and Other Papers.. 
London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1907. 
Second Edition (first published 1896/1897). 8vo. 296pp. Publisher’s blue limp calf titled in gilt
to spine and front panel. Minor edgewear and a little scuffing, along with what looks like a 
spot of rodentine nibbling to the lower edge of the rear panel. Strong,clean, and rather fancy, 
in an austere kind of way, with its cheeky red thread border. A storming collection of weird 
and supernaturally unsettling little recountings (along with other subjects, including an 
actually interesting variation on “Young people today, harrumph...”) from a friend and 
authorial collaborator of the mighty M.R. James, who rarely met a sincere antiquarian he 
didn’t respect. The tone is actually rather unusual in that Jessop doesn’t seem to be setting out
to tell ghost stories so much as relating events (some of which can bear the subtitle of “True 
Story”) of a deeply unsettling nature. 



This second edition (actually a first thus, as the first editions of these works were published 
separately, so this is the first collected edition...technically) appears to be the only really 
obtainable edition, and it’s not exactly common, I’ve only seen one copy of the first of Frivola 
afaicr. My supposition is it’s a work that was once commonly spoken of and then a 
generational slip resulted in it falling off the lists and notes (in a kind of bibliophilic 
equivalent of what Jessop touches on here in his “The Dying Out of The Marvellous”), this is a
very common occurrence in weird book world, and one of the reasons we have so little 
information on Lettice Galbraith, or Bessie Kyffin Taylor, or why Rosa Praed is described as 
just really close friends with Nancy Harward. Old men insist on dying with their accumulated
information unshared. 
[Ref: 1097] £125

22.  Kernahan, Coulson. A Book of Strange Sins. 
London: Ward, Lock, and Bowden, 1893. 
Second impression in the same year as the first. 8vo. 195pp. +12pp. ads. Publisher’s black 
cloth, titled in red to spine and front board, light rubbing and edgewear, a little scuffed here 
and there, fraying to head of spine, a tight, clean copy, the first, and rarer edition was green 
cloth gilt, this printing has far more of an eye catching popularist feel to it. Internally clean, 
ink ownership to front flyleaf. From the library of Richard Dalby, with his index card at the 
front. The contents of this volume were later issued in a number of individual volumes, one 
book per sin, as it were. The number of varied printings of this work, and of Kernahan’s other 
productions, should give an indication of his popularity at the time, and the demand for his 
work. 
[Ref: 1065] £150

23.  Knowles, Vernon. Here and Otherwhere. 
London: Robert Holden and Co., 1926. 
First edition. 8vo. 257pp. Publisher’s red cloth, probably later state, seeing as this book also 
exists in yellow cloth with a black spine, titled in black to spine, minor edgewear and with a 
small patch of sunning to head of spine, clean, bright and sharp. In a vivid example of the 
outrageously colourful and scarce 7/6 dustwrapper, sadly with some creasing, fraying, and 
several patches of loss to the upper edge, including a shallow rectangle of loss to the head of 
the spine affecting the title, and a shallow strip of damage to the upper edge of the front panel
also affecting the title, so perhaps not the untouched, pristine creature we’d all like (oddly the
dustwrapper’s inner flaps extend far beyond the margins of the blurb, suggesting they have 
never been trimmed before issue). Nevertheless attractive, if somewhat ill used. A bit of a 
curiosity, although the wear to the dustwrapper and the cloth match up, indicating a long and
varied career together, this red cloth smacks more of a cheap edition, or possibly, in 
conjunction with the untrimmed dustwrapper, some sort of trial issue, I’m leaning towards 
later issue due to the fact that both wrapper and the verso of the front flyleaf make mention 
of “Beads of Coloured Days” also issued in 1926, they match, but also don’t, plus they come 
from a publishing house that basically was a reprint conduit for larger houses. Anyway, it’s a 
great collection of weird little tales, including a “Magic Bookshop” story. This copy is from the
collection of the luminous Richard Dalby, and, as well as his usual index card etc. also 
contains a lovely ALS from Vernon Knowles to G.H. Grubb at Putnam’s in Bedford Street, 
discussing recent reviews of his work, his abilities and talents, and requesting support in the 
writing of a new book involving a meandering tour of Greece. Scarce and interesting. 
[Ref: 1068] £175



24.  Level, Maurice [Alys Ayre Macklin, Trans.]. Grand Guignol Stories. 
London: A.M. Philpot, n.d. [1920’s]. 
First appearance under this title, essentially a popular re-title of “Crises” with no real textual 
changes and a new foreword by H.B. Irving, which gives some testament to how popular these
stories were. Publisher’s original black cloth titled and ruled in red to spine and front board. 
Very slight wear, bright and handsome, a trifle dusty to the top edge. 
Internally clean, surprisingly so considering the not exactly top shelf paper stock. A very good 
copy indeed. A glorious and sophisticated collection of stories, deftly translated, with the 
usual mix of a bit of Poe, a dash of blood, a considerable amount of ghoulish poetic justice, 
and a veritable heap of corpses and reddened knives. 
[Ref: 1133] £175



25.  Locke, George. Voyages in Space. 
London: Ferret Fantasy, 1975. 
First edition. 8vo. One of 28 signed, numbered copies bound in cloth, this being number 21. 
Publisher’s black cloth titled in gilt to spine, a fine copy. A lovely copy of George Locke’s 
courageous attempt to construct a checklist of interplanetary fiction published between 1801 
and 1914. As you can imagine, that’s quite a lot of very important stuff. The art of using 
bibliographical material post internet revolution as a bookseller is very much one of layering. 
There may be a lot of detail online, and there may be an awful lot that isn’t laid down in book 
form, but similarly there’s a lot hidden in the early printed bibliography that never made it 
online and has been forgotten. In the case of the late George Locke, there were few dark 
corners of speculative fiction he couldn’t cast at least some light into. 
[Ref: 1087] £175

26.  Maclaren, Jack. The Devil of The Depths, A Strange Story of The South Seas. 
London: Philip Allen, 1935. 
First edition. 8vo. 256pp. Publisher’s bright orange cloth titled in black, coffee stain to front 
board and a little scuffed here and there but otherwise a very good, strong copy. Internally 
clean, some spotting to prelims and page edges. Ink initial “K” to front flyleaf. One of those 
rip-roaring, square jawed adventure stories in which our protagonist encounters a woman in 



distress amid the everyday terrors of the open sea, and then the situation goes completely 
hatstand with monsters, hungry plants, and ruins of lost civilisations. I look forward to one of
these admittedly exuberant tales that doesn’t use words like “jabbering”, “ child like”, and the 
classic “half-caste beast” when describing people who aren’t white, and I could probably hope 
not to see “loyal as a dog” passed off as complimentary, but if such a work exists, this is 
absolutely not it. If anyone has any recommendations, let me know. 
[Ref: 1089] £125

27.  MacLeod, Torquil. The Dame of The Fine Green Kirtle. 
London: John Long, n.d. [1902]. 
First edition. 8vo. 218pp. Publisher’s dark green cloth titled and decorated in gilt and pale 
green to spine and front board. Minor scuffing and edgwear, some bumping to extremities 
and an old smear of blue ink to the front board. A very good, solid copy. Internally clean, ink 
ownership to front pastedown, some toning to prelims, upper corner missing to page 10, not 
affecting text, otherwise a very handsome book. A collection of Scottish folk inspired tales, 
many supernatural, divided into three sections “Tales of Lochabar”, “Tales of The Isles” and 
“Tales of The North.” some of which were published in the Celtic Monthly and other 
periodicals of the Scottish or Celtic revival movement, MacLeod’s retelling of these tales was 
considered a reclamatory effort at preserving a culture for a society that many felt correctly 
was approaching a devastating upheaval in which cultural identities might be lost. That’s a 
story that can go for ill or good, as we now know, but certainly modern day Celtic identity 
owes a lot to the efforts of people like MacLeod, and Yeats, Lady Gregory, and Lord Dunsany. 
A scarce book now. 
[Ref: 1083] £375



28.  Manville Fenn, George.. Original Penny Readings. 
London: George Routledge and Sons, 1867. 
Two volumes bound as one. 8vo. 506pp. Green cloth binding, either institutional or a simple 
cloth binding to keep the two volumes together. Title pages present for both volumes. First 
and Third series present here. Worn to extremities with some fraying of the cloth to spine 
ends, titled in gilt to spine with a one inch tear to the cloth at the head of the front hinge. 
Somewhat shaken, and with some proud gatherings, inner hinges fragile, but the whole is 
stubbornly present and holding together, albeit whilst threatening to go into a decline. An 
impressive collection of short stories, fragments and literary musing across a number of 
subjects, some of which definitely falls into weird, some thrilling, some adventurous or just 
mysterious, pretty much what one would expect from a man who pretty much was G. A. 
Henty before Henty was fully Hentying his way across the empire (or at the very least a kind 
of parallel Henty, like G.A. Henty would be if subjected to the Mandela Effect), and who 
actually wrote a biography of Henty in 1907. The question was, did anyone ever see them in 
the same room together. Scarce in this form, overlooked in any. 
[Ref: 1114] £150

29.  Meade, L.T. [Elizabeth Thomasina Meade Smith]. A Princess of The Gutter. 
London: Wells, Gardner, Darzon & Co., 1896. 
Second edition. 8vo. 307pp. + 4pp. ads. Publisher’s burgundy cloth titled and decorated in 
black and rather rubbed white to spine and front board. Sunned to spine with some fraying 
and scuffing to extremities. Internally clean, although with some very small pieces of the odd 
page corner missing, possibly as the result of careless opening, possibly because a previous 
owner was a sociopath. One of L.T. Meade’s scarcer novels, this one set in the slums of the 
East End, partially drawn from life, trying its hardest to go full Arthur Morrison, and making 
a very good stab at it. 
[Ref: 1066] £125



30.  Merriman, Henry Seton. [Pseud: Hugh Stowell Scott]. The Grey Lady. 
London: Smith, Elder and Co., 1899. 
A New Edition, the first being of this edition 1897. 8vo. 342pp. +2pp. ads. Publisher’s light 
grey cloth, title and decorated in gilt and blind to spine and front board, minor edgewear and 
scuffing, bumping to spine ends and slight lean as, like most Smith Eldr books of the time, it’s
built along somewhat grand lines. A very good, handsome copy. Green glazed endpapers, 
internally clean, edges untrimmed, illustrated frontispiece and illustrated throughout in full 
page plates by none other than Arthur Rackham. From the library of the highly committed 
Richard Dalby, with his index card and an old book list laid in at the front. A relatively scarce 
piece of work from a gentle, quiet man, who put out an enormous body of work in a rather 
short life. 
[Ref: 1070] £200

31.  Metcalfe, John. The Smoking Leg, and Other Stories. 
London: Jarrolds, 1925. 
First edition. 8vo. 348pp. Publisher’s black cloth, titled in gilt to spine, minor scuffing, lightly 
frayed to head of spine otherwise and very good, tight, clean copy indeed. Lacking 
dustwrapper. Internally clean, inscribed boldly by Metcalfe to the front pastedown, with a 
newspaper review of the book tipped in to the front flyleaf:
“To Stuart Robertson, With the Author’s compliments and best wishes, John Metcalfe. 
14.7.’26”
Metcalfe’s first collection of tales, and one that justly puts him right up there amongst the 
most creative and unusual weird writers of the 20th century, this collection includes 
“Nightmare Jack”, and “The Picnic” among others, all of which are varying degrees of 
splendid. Very scarce, especially inscribed. 
[Ref: 1093] £600



32.  M'Levy, James. The Sliding Scale of Life; Or Thirty Years Observations Of Falling 
Men and Women in Edinburgh. 
Edinburgh: William P. Nimmo, 1861. 
8vo. Contemporary black half calf with pebble grained cloth, red morocco title label to spine, 
decorative raised bands and title in gilt. A bright, handsome copy, in a smart little binding, all 
edges speckled red. Some light toning to endpapers, but otherwise internally bright and 
clean. Now largely overlooked, although definitely getting a spot of resurrection, McLevy was 
one of the earliest exponents of the exploitational true crime genre, publishing his caseloads 
and observations of his time in the Edinburgh police force, where he eventually rose to 
position of Detective. His work is basically Victorian slum fiction, evocative of the grimmer 
aspects of old Edinburgh, and he is a likely influence on Sir Arthur Conan Doyle; there’s a 
distinctly ahead of their time feel to the pithy abrupt case titles: “The Wrong Shop”, “The 
Child Strippers”, “The Monkey Jacket” etc. guaranteed to elicit a comfortable shudder over 
parlour crumpets for the consumers of his work. Scarce. 
[Ref: 1131] £250



33.  Molesworth, Mrs. [Mary Louisa Molesworth]. The Palace in The Garden. 
London: Hatchards, 1887. 
First edition. 8vo. 298pp. + 4pp. ads. Publisher’s oatmeal cloth titled and lavishly decorated in
gilt and blind stampring to spine and boards. Minor edgewear and bumping otherwise a 
strikingly attractive copy, bright and clean. Internally clean and fresh, floral patterned 
endpapers, illustrated frontispiece protected by tissue guard, illustrated throughout by 
Harriet M. Bennett. Cited by none other than Siegfried Sassoon as one of his favourite books, 
this collection of rather unusual children’s stories falls very firmly into the realm of paving the
way for the likes of E. Nesbit to excel, and seems something of a rarity especially in this 
decidedly deluxe form. Upper class Victorian orphans, a mysterious garden door, stern 
grandfather, strange portraits, frankly what more could anyone want.
[Ref: 1121] £300

34.  Murray, Margaret Alice. The Witch-Cult in Western Europe. 
Oxford: The Clarendon Press, 1921. 
First edition. 8vo. 302pp. Publisher’s light green buckram, titled in gilt to spine, strong and 
solid with minor edgewear and some fading and bumping to the spine ends, in a dustwrapper 
that is spiritually present and complete but physically worn along the hinges to the point 
where the spine panel is no longer attached, so, the component parts of the uncommon jacket
are present, but they are having A Day. Otherwise strong and clean, obviously. An 
uncommon, but influential and academically referenced work on the subject. 
[Ref: 1058] £200



35.  Nesbit, Edith. These Little Ones. 
London: George Allen and Sons, 1909. 
First edition. 8vo. 210pp. + 2pp. ads. Publisher’s bottle green cloth titled and ruled in gilt to 
spine and front board, minor scuffing, discolouration, and edgewear, a very good, clean copy. 
Internally clean, ink ownership to front flyleaf, full page plates by Spencer Pryse. A collection 
of tales of childhood, some a little grim, all as well composed as one would expect from 
Nesbit, whose private life was what we might now term ‘A Car Crash.’ Obviously an enormous 
amount of escapism was needed to get away from her bizarrely popular husband Hubert’s 
non stop affairs, and the fact that the only way she could keep him (why?) was to also keep at 
least one of his mistresses and their children. 

It made for an unconventional, turbulent and varied life, although probably not a very happy 
one, despite the fact that this volume is dedicated with love to Alice Hoatson, the other 
woman in question, with whom Edith shared family life. Hubert seems to have been an 
absolute weapons grade bastard, unable to keep his hands to himself under any 
circumstances, even driving his own daughter Rosamund (whom Edith unfortunately 
despised, which is more tragic than the rest of it) into a weird, rather awful, relationship with 
the very much older H.G. Wells to escape his “Unfatherly” attentions. Out of this 
disasterpiece we get the Railway Children, The Phoenix and The Carpet, and enough expertly 
penned and heartfelt escapism to affect 100 years of childhood and counting. 
[Ref: 1084] £150



36.  Nisbet, Hume. A Colonial Tramp, Travels and Adventures. 
London: Ward & Downey Ltd., 1896. 
A New Edition, in a single volume. 8vo. 467pp. Publisher’s light green cloth titled and 
decorated in gilt and red to spine and front board. Lightly bumped to extremities, frayed to 
spine ends, some discolouration of the cloth here and there, with some creasing to the rear 
board. A strong, durable copy. Internally clean, edges untrimmed, rather superior paper 
quality. Vignette title page with tissue guard. Pretty much as it says on the title page, a 
rollicking series of accounts of adventures traveling through Australia and New Guinea in the 
mid to late 19th century, with all attendant perils, delights and, well, prejudices. 
[Ref: 1071] £100

37.  Pater, Roger [pseud. Gilbert Roger Hudleston]. My Cousin Philip Being the Life 
Story of Philip Rivers Pater, Squire and Priest, 1834-1913.. 
London: Burns, Oates & Washbourne Ltd., 1924. 
First edition. 8vo. 259pp. + 3pp ads. Publisher’s ribbed olive green cloth titled and decorated 
in gilt to spine and front board. This WOULD be an outstanding copy of a very scarce book 
indeed, were it not for a small cosmetic closed split, less than an inch long, to the cloth of the 
rear spine hinge. How that happened I have no clue, the book is otherwise very bright, tight, 



clean and sharp. a most superior copy. 
My supposition would be that this is a first state binding, it’s a book rarely seen, but when it is
it’s often rather less fancy. Internally clean, some minor spotting here and there. Inscribed by 
the author to the front flyleaf with rather lovely penmanship:
“With Compliments from The Author. G. Roger Hudleston, Nov. ‘24”
Laid in at the front is a short note from the author, also dated November 1924, addressed to 
“My Dear Clare”, discussing the fact that this volume is a sequel to the previous year’s book 
(”Mystic Voices; Being Experiences of The Rev. Philips Rivers Pater, Squire and Priest.”), and 
also noting that Little Malvern is a rather lovely place for a rest. The author of this beautifully 
written supernatural faux biography (always with the suggestion that not all of the adventures
are “faux”) dealing with the adventures of a “clairaudient” priest, was himself a much beloved 
catholic monk at Downside Abbey, whose work was partially restored to its rightful place by 
that slightly less reverent Reverend, Montague Summers. A scarce and rather brilliant book, 
even more tricky signed or inscribed. 
[Ref: 989] £975



38.  Price, E. Hoffmann [Illus. George Evans]. Far Lands Other Days. 
North Carolina: Carcosa, 1975. 
First edition, large 8vo. 587pp. Subscriber’s copy with the signed illustrated bookplate to the 
front flyleaf. Publisher’s original black cloth titled in red gilt to the spine, very light shelfwear,
in a splendidly clean dustwrapper, a very clean, sharp copy indeed. Internally clean, with two 
very small patches of tape residue to the front flyleaf. An enormous collection of short stories 
spanning a number of decades, and indeed, genres. 
[Ref: 1134] £150

39.  Rogers, G.M. The Haunted Mill [Typewritten MS and accompanying Periodical 
Art]. 1930’s. 
8 page foolscap typescript, staple to upper left corner, with some hand written corrections 
and editorial marks, approximately 1500 words in all; accompanied by original pen and ink 
masthead and sidebar art on pasteboard intended to accompany the publication of the story. 
The art, four pieces in all, is signed “Rosa C. Petherick”, a noted, but somewhat obscure book 
and periodical illustrator (from Croydon, no less) of the early 20th century, working mainly 
for Blackie Ltd. but also doing a number of Boys Own style pieces, of which this is probably 



one. Rogers himself was a writer living in the Transvaal, whose African oriented stories 
appeared more in Boys Own than anywhere else. It’s a rare and delightful occurrence to have 
manuscript and art accompanying each other in this manner. Stirring stuff. 
[Ref: 1117] £575



40.  Savill, Mervyn [Editor and translator]. Snapdragon, A Collection of Queer 
Stories. 
London: Arthur Barker, 1955. 
First edition. 8vo. 235pp. Publisher’s maroon cloth titled and decorated in black to spine and 
front board. Strong and clean, minor shelfwear, in a very good example of the John Dugan 
pictorial dustwrapper, priceclipped, with minor scuffing and creasing here and there and 
some insignificant chipping. A handsome copy. Internally clean. A collection of notable 
supernatural weirdness, much in translation, from Housman, Irving, Balzac, et al. that is also 
notable for including a story by Vsevelod Garshin (”The Scarlet Flower”), translated by none 
other than Ethel Voynich, vibrant author of the madly successful and controversial novel “The
Gadfly”, and wife of Wilfrid Voynich (that Voynich, of that Manuscript, due to be translated 
any minute from a basement bedroom, by a man who refers to women conversationally as 
“Females”). 
[Ref: 1142] £60



41.  Semple, Gavin. [Austin Osman Spare]. Zos-Kia. 
London: Fulgur, 1995. 
First edition, issued in wraps at the same time as a hardback limited edition, in a limitation of
515 copies. 8vo. 52pp. Publisher’s orange wraps over brown card covers, very lightly dusty, a 
near fine copy, internally clean, inscribed by the author to the front flyleaf:
“For Richard Dalby, With Manifold Blessings! Gavin W. Semple 22.2.96”
A beautifully produced book, and an academic and passionate examination of a truly 
astonishing and influential artist. 
[Ref: 1094] £300



42.  Spence, Lewis. An Introduction to Mythology. 
London: George Harrap, 1921. 
First edition. Large 8vo. 335pp. Publisher’s bottle green cloth, titled and ruled in gilt and 
cream to spine and front board, exceptionally clean and bright, in what would be a delightful 
example of the scarce dustwrapper save for the fact that it has dried over the years, and the 
front panel has separated cleanly along the hinge, so complete, but estranged. Internally 
clean and fresh. A highly regarded introduction to world mythologies, albeit from the 
perspective of a white 1920’s British esotericist, so be prepared for much repetition of the 
words “primitive” and “savage.” Spence’s presentation is pretty even handed though, and he is 
clearly sharing an enormous enthusiasm for the subject matter. Spence is another once 
prominent occultist and folklorist, publishing over 40 books in his lifetime on various 
mythological and occult subjects, including postulating that the Celtic people were 
descendants of migrating Berber peoples from North Africa, and writing one of the first 
works to point out the strong occult influences upon the Nazi Party, he was also the founder 
of The Scottish Nationalist Party and a noted thorn in the side of British Parliament. 
[Ref: 1125] £200

43.  St. Hill, Katherine. “Study of The Hands of Lady Mary Lygon” Manuscript Palm 
Reading of Lady Mary Lygon. 
London, [n.d.]. 
A single page signed page, slightly spotted and toned, although not interfering with the text, 
with a single thumbmark to the lower edge, similarly not affecting text. 220+ words across 25 
lines in ink, signed by St. Hill at the bottom with the use of some very distinctive (and frankly 
confusing) capital letters, which appear to be a deliberate choice throughout her handwriting 
(a capital ‘L’ for example, is written with a cross bar, like a capital ‘T’). The body of the text is a
chirological interpretation of the anatomy of Lady Mary’s hands; “Very refined, fastidious, 
and sensitive”, “Generous at times, and kind in her own way.”, “Cold hearted and without 
enthusiasm in affection, but very constant and true when once her affections are won.” All in 
all a very detailed assessment of Lady Mary Lygon, which is where the problems arise. 



There are two candidates for chirological subjects within the time frame of Katharine St. Hill’s
prominence as a celebrated authority on palmistry. The first Lady Mary Lygon died in 1927, 
and was also known as Lady Mary Trefusis, patron of the Girl Guides society and was 
responsible for them obtaining Foxlease House as a training headquarters (the funding 
coming as a gift from Queen Mary, for whom Lady Mary Lygon served as Lady of The 
Bedchamber). She was also a close friend and confidante of the composer Edward Elgar, and 
is thought to have been commemorated in the section of the Enigma Variations entitled 
“Romanza.” this attachment has added significance when the palm reading references that 
the subject’s hands “are not suited for great execution in music, but there would probably be 
some success in writing or adapting it.” The second Lady Mary Lygon would have been the 
niece of the first, and was one of the “Beauchamp Belles” (the father being Lord Beauchamp) 
who took London society by storm in the 1930’s, quite turned the heads of everyone including
Royalty, and all did very well thank you. This Lady Mary was promised to Prince George 
(younger brother of Edward VIII), and dated him until a villainous relative outed Mary’s 
father as gay, ended his marriage, and basically caused the kind of stir that means one does 
not get to marry British royalty. 

Russian royalty however is absolutely ok, and Mary married Prince Vsevolod Ivanovich 
of Russia, making her Princess Romanovsky Pavlovsky of the Imperial Russian Royal Family. 
It’s all very aristocratic. Prince Ivanovitch was a total cad, it turned out, impoverished and 
greedy, which is a bad combination, he swiftly started working his way through her fortune, 
drinks cabinet, and any unattended young women within arms reach. They briefly arranged 
an accord during the Second World War, at which time our heroine created a Red Cross cadre 
named “Princess Pavlovsky’s Unit” and distinguished herself impressively. Our Prince went 
back to being suitably upsetting and our Princess retired from society in the 1950’s, 
surrounded herself with small dogs, and regrettably drank herself into a more amenable state 
of mind until she died, in 1982, in Faringdon. 

In addition to this already dramatic existence, she was also close friends with Evelyn 
Waugh (who cordially loathed Prince Vsevolod), and is acknowledged as being the model for 
Lady Julia Flyte in Brideshead Revisited, with her youthful home of Madresfield being an 
inspiration for Brideshead, and her closeted father also being a likely source for a couple of 
thematic references.
The reading is arguably most likely of a younger woman, before too much of their life has 
been set in stone, and it is possible for Katharine St. Hill, who certainly moved in society 
circles, to have done a reading for either of the women in their younger years. She arrived, 
freshly divorced, from New Zealand in the late 1880’s, founded the London Chirological 
Society in 1889, and proceeding to write several books on the subject, and numerous articles, 
at the very least up until the late 1920’s/early 1930’s, making it eminently within possibility for 
her to have met a young Lady Mary Lygon in the late 19th century, and an alternative young 
Lady Mary Lygon in the 1920’s. Either way, it’s a reading of somebody very interesting, done by
someone else very interesting, and it has survived intact to share its interest with us. 
[Ref: 1108] £300



44.  Stableford, Brian. The Empire of Fear. 
London: Simon and Schuster, 1988. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s blue cloth titled in gilt to spine, clean and sharp in a near fine 
example of the pictorial dustwrapper, a most superior copy. Internally clean, inscribed by the 
author to Richard Dalby, to the title page:
“For Richard Dalby, With Best Wishes, Brian Stableford” 
Laid in at the front is a little sheaf of promo material, and some correspondence between 
Richard and Mr. Stableford discussing this book, and assorted other book matters, including 
the purchase of a number of pretty cool books from Richard’s recent catalogue. A nicely 
bibliophilic association for this alternative universe Vampire novel. 
[Ref: 1146] £95

45.  Summers, Montague. The History of Witchcraft and Demonology. 
London: Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co, 1926. 
First edition. 8vo. 353pp. + 16pp. ads. Publsiher’s blue cloth titled and decorated in gilt to 
spine and front board. Minor bumping and edgewear, lacks dustwrapper, a very good, clean 
copy. Internally clean, with the bookplate of Clive Staples stating that this copy came from the
Montague Summers Collection, there are some laid in clippings at front and rear of the book. 
Some underling to the bibliography and a page of notes in Summers’ hand to the rear 
referencing sources from the text. A delightful association. 
[Ref: 1059] £450



46.  Tebb, William [With Colonel Edward Perry Vollum]. Premature Burial, and 
How it May be Prevented.. 
London: Swann Sonnenschein & Co., 1905. 
Second edition. 8vo. 454pp. Publisher’s green ribbed cloth, titled and decorated in gilt to 
spine and front board. Minor rubbing and edgewear, a spot of water damage to the bottom 
corner of the front board. A very good, strong, clean copy. Top edge gilt. Internally clean. An 
extremely serious, academic and respected examination of the phenomenon of, and medical 
or professional responses to, the spectre of premature burial. As well as detailing the possible 
causes of premature burial; catalepsy, coma, etc. the book also details methods of avoidance 
and even a number of devices to enable the victim to escape from their horrific situation after 
they wake up, trapped in a coffin, six feet underground. Chilling stuff, all the more so because
of the dry, academic mode of delivery. Scarce, and for a long time the definitive work on the 
subject. This second edition is really the only available early edition. 
[Ref: 940] £400

47.  Teng, Tais. Bertin, Eddy.. Eyurid; A Lovecraftian Portfolio. 
Gent: Dunwich House, 1980. 
First edition. Portfolio. 46 foolscap sheets housed in a pink decorated card folder. #29 of 120 
copies only. Some fading and edge fraying to the folder, internally clean and sharp. A very 
good copy of a super rare piece of Lovecraftian madness. Basically a collection of black and 
white peak 80’s comic art madness from Teng, smearing uneven handfuls of James Cawthorn 
and Enki Bilal all over Lovecraft...kind of like if Randolph Carter did a stint as keyboard player
for Hawkwind, combined with some heavy purple storytelling from Bertin, channelling 
dodgy Uncle Howard in English and Dutch. God knows what happened to all these, I can 
only imagine they ended up pinned all over goth baby bedrooms in the days before we 
realised that Lovecraft was a racist, haunted hatstand of a man, and had to rethink where we 
spread our love. It’s basically deigned to fall apart and get lost and never be seen again. It’s 
brilliant, and basically worth the price of admission for the author sketches alone. Rare, and 
barmy. 
[Ref: 992] £250





48.  Walpole, Hugh. Portrait of a Man With Red Hair. 
London: Macmillan, 1925. 
Signed Limited Large Paper Edition, one of two hundred copies thus. Large 8vo. 264pp. 
Publisher’s blue paper covered boards over cream linen spine with title label. Scuffed to 
extremities, and bumped to spine edns, still however solid, strong and handsome. Some 
fading to the title label. Internally clean, blue silk endpapers, edges untrimmed, clearly a 
book produced to a particularly high standard. A rather melodramatic macabre caper, heavy 
on the atmosphere, and not necessarily giving the impression that Walpole got out much. 
Intriguing. 
[Ref: 1088] £150

49.  Walter, Elizabeth [Dennis Wheatley]. Come and Get me [with] Davy Jones’s 
Tale. 
London: Harvill Press, 1973, 1971. 
First editions. 8vo. 191pp., 189pp. respectively. “Come and Get Me.” bound in original 
publisher’s cloth titled in gilt to spine, in a very good, clean dustwrapper; “Davy Jones’s Tale” 
in original brown cloth titled in gilt to spine, in a very good, bright dustwrapper with some 
light edgewear. Both very handsome copies. “Come and Get Me” bears the rather famously 
pretentious bookplate of none other than Dennis Wheatley (the one with a naked Wheatley, 
The Devil, champagne, a saxaphone, crucifixion scene, random pineapples etc. you know the 
one, the “Frank C. Pape is really quite inebriated” bookplate), and a little sheaf of ephemera 
including a typewritten letter to Wheatley from the editorial director of Sphere Books saying 
that he’d heard Wheatley had an interest in Elizabeth Walters, so here are copies of two of her
books, which is a neat little association. From the library of Richard Dalby, with his own little 
note regarding Walters laid in. 
[Ref: 1139] £250



50.  Wellman, Manly Wade. Worse Things Waiting. 
North Carolina: Carcosa, 1973. 
First edition. 8vo. 352pp. Bound in publisher’s original black cloth titled in red gilt to spine, 
minor spotting to cloth and some light shelfwear, a very good copy in a nice clean, bright 
dustwrapper with a spot of minor shelfwear. A bit dusty here and there but a very handsome 
copy. Internally clean. Illustrated throughout by the luminously odd Lee Brown Coye. A 
collection of very Arkham short stories from the man that gave us the incredible Dumb 
Supper. 
[Ref: 1130] £125

51.  Woodforde, Christopher. A Pad in The Straw. 
London: J.M. Dent & Sons, 1952. 
First edition. 8vo. 235pp. Publisher’s bright green cloth, titled in gilt to spine, minor fading or 
lightening of the cloth to extremities, mainly the spine panel, and some very light edgewear, 
in an extremely clean and bright, priceclipped, dustwrapper. A very good, clean, sharp, copy 
indeed. Internally clean, illustrated by John Yunge-Bateman. This rather charming collection 
of distinctly Jamesian supernatural tales, originally told to a group of Somerset schoolboys, 
bears the distinction of being one of the earliest recognised collections of ghost stories for 
children. That seems a rather foggy distinction considering the Victorian obsession with 
scaring children, but it’s a truly deft and charming collection regardless, and increasingly 
scarce in nice condition. 
[Ref: 1050] £150
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